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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 194

AN ACT to amend 134.405 (title), 134.405 (1) (a), 134.405 (1) (b), 134.405 (3) (a) (intro.), 134.405 (3) (a) 1.,
134.405(3) (a) 2. (intro.), 134.405 (3) (a) 2. b., 134.405 (3) (a) 4., 134.405 (3) (a) 5. a., 134.405 (3) (a) 5. b., 134.405
(3) (b) (intro.), 134.405 (3) (b) 3., 134.405 (3) (b) 4., 134.405 (3) (b) 5., 134.405 (3) (c), 134.405 (4) (a), 134.405
(4) (b), 134.405 (4) (c), 134.405 (5) (a) 1., 134.405 (5) (a) 2., 134.405 (5) (a) 3., 134.41)5134.405 (6) (a),
134.405(6) (b), 895.09 (title) and 943.20 (2) (d); andreate 134.405 (1) (em), 134.405 (1) (f) 8., 134.405 (1) (fm)
and134.405 (1) (j) of the statuta=lating to: regulating sales of plastic bulk merchandise containers to scrap plastic
dealersand providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in product producer distributor or retailer for the bulk
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: transportor storage of retail containers of bottled bever
ages.
SecTion 1. 134.405 (title) of the statutes is amended ~ SECTION 5. 134.405 (1) (f) 8. of the statutes is created
to read: toread:
134.405(title) Purchase and sale of certaiscrap 134.405(1) (f) 8. A plastic bulk merchandise con
metal material. tainer.
SeCTION 2. 134.405 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended ~ SecTioN 6. 134.405 (1) (fm) of the statutesdseated
to read: to read:
134.4051) (a) “Commercial account” means a com 134.4051) (fm) “Scrap dealer” means a scrap plastic

mercialenterprise with which a scrap-metaglaler main dealeror scrap metal dealer
tainsan ongoing and documented business relationship.  SecTioN 7. 134.405(1) (j) of the statutes is created
SecTION 3. 134.405 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

toread: 134.4051) (j) “Scrap plastic dealer” meangparson
134.405(1) (b) “Commercial enterprise” means a in engaged in the business of buying or selling plastic to
corporation partnership, limited liability companpust be processed for reuse in a nmoll other manufacturing
nessoperated by an individual, association, state agency facility.
political subdivision, or other government business SecTioN 8. 134.405 (3) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
entity, including a scrap-metalealer amended to read:
SecTioN 4. 134.405 (1) (em) of the statutes is created 134.405(3) (a) (intro.) Subject to patb), a scrap
toread: metaldealer may purchase nonferrous scrap, naetal

134.405(1) (em) “Plastic bulk merchandise con cles,or proprietaryarticles from any person who is over
tainer” means a plastic crate, pallet, or shised by a  theage of 18 if all of the following apply:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 9. 134.405 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(3) (a) 1. If the seller of nonferrous scrap,
metalarticles, or proprietary articles is an individual, at
thetime of the sale, the seller provides to the scrap-metal
dealerthe sellels motor vehicle operatts license or
othergovernment-issued, current photographic identifi
cation that includes the seller full name, current
addressdate of birth, andecognized identification num
ber. If the seller is not an individual, at the time of the
sale,the individual who delivers the sellemonferrous
scrapmetal articles, orproperfyroprietaryarticles pre
videsto the dealer the deliverermotor vehicle opera
tor’s licenseor other government-issued, current photo
graphicidentification that includes the deliveterfull
name current address, date of birth, and recognized iden
tification number

SecTioN 10. 134.405 (3) (a. (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

134.405(3) (a) 2. (intro.) The scrap-metdealer
recordsand maintains at the scrap-metahlets placeof
businesghe sellets or deliverées identification informa
tion described in subd. 1., the time and date of the pur
chasethe number and stat#f issuance of the license
plateon the sellés or deliverers vehicle, and a descrip
tion of the items received, including all of the following:

SectioN 11. 134.405 (3) (a) 2. b. of the statuiss
amendedo read:

134.4053) (a) 2. b. A description of the scrap or arti
clesthat is consistent with guidelinpsomulgated by a
national recycling industry trade ganization. _This
subd.2. b. does not apply to plastic bulk merchandise
containers.

SectTioN 12. 134.405 (3) (a) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.4053) (a) 4. Wth respect to a purchaserusn
ferrousscrap or a metal article the scrap-metahler
obtainsthe sellets signed declaratiathat the seller is the
ownerof the items being sold.

SecTioN 13. 134.405 (3) (a) 5. a. of the statutes
amendedo read:

134.4053) (a) 5. a. The scrap-metitaler receives
from the seller documentation, suels a bill of sale,
receipt,letter of authorization, or similar evidence, that
establisheshat the seller lawfullypossesses the propri
etaryarticle.

SecTioN 14. 134.405 (3) (a) 5. b. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(3) (a) 5. b. The scrap-metdéaler docu
mentsthat the scrap-metalealer has made a diligent
inquiry into whether the persoselling the proprietary
article has a legal right to do so, and, teger than one
businesslay after purchasing the proprietary article-sub
mits a report to a local law enforcement department
describingthe proprietary article and submits a copy of
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the sellefs or deliveres identifying information under
subd.1.

SecTioN 15. 134.405 (3) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(3) (b) (intro.) This subsection does not
applyto purchases of nonferrous scrap, metal articles, or
proprietaryarticles by a scrap-metdéaler from a com
mercial account, if the scrap-metdkaler createand
maintainsa record of its purchases from the commercial
accounthat includes all of the following:

SecTioN 16. 134.405 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.4053) (b) 3. The name of a contact person at the
commercialaccount who is responsible for the safe
nonferrousscrap, metal articles, or proprietary artidtes
the scrap-metatiealer

SecTioN 17. 134.405 (3) (b) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.4053) (b) 4. The time, date, and value of each
of the scrap-metalealeis purchasefrom the commer
cial account.

SecTioN 18. 134.405 (3) (b) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.4053) (b) 5. A description of the predominant
typesof nonferrous scrap, metal articles, or proprietary
articlesthe scrap-metalealer has purchased from the
commercialaccount.

SecTion 19. 134.405 (3) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.4053) (c) Except as provided under sub. (4), a
scrapmetaldealer may disclose personaiientifiable
informationrecorded or maintained under this subsec
tion only to a successor in interest to the scrap-metal
dealer,including a successor in interest thaises as a
result of a meger, sale, assignment, restructuring, or
changeof control.

SecTioNn 20. 134.405 (4) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(4) (a) A scrap-metalealer shall make the
recordsrequired under sub. (3) (a) 2. to 5. andaiail
able to a law enforcement fifer who presents the
agent'scredentials at the scrap-methdalers place of
businessluring business hours.

SecTion 21. 134.405 (4) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(4) (b) A scrap-metailealer shall maintain
the records required under sub. (3) (a) 2., 4., and 5. and
(b) 4. and 5. for not less than 2 years after recoriing
A scrapmetaldealer shall maintain the records required
undersub. (3) (b)L. to 3. regarding a commercial account
for not less than 2 years after the déealenostrecent
transactiorwith the commercial account.

SecTioN 22. 134.405 (4) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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134.4054) (c) A law enforcement &i€er of a city
village, town, or county invhich a scrap-metalealer
conductsbusiness may request thatsdtap-metatieal
ersin the city village, town, or county furnish reports of
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134.405(6) (a) A countytown, city or village may
enactan ordinance governing the sale and purchase of
scrapmetal_orthe sale of bulk plastic merchandise con
tainersto scrap plastic dealeifghe ordinance is not more

all purchases of nonferrous scrap, metal articles, and pro stringentthan this section, except that a 1st class city may

prietaryarticles. A scrap-metdealer shall comply with
a request under thiparagraph by submitting to the
requestindaw enforcement diter a report of each pur

chaseof nonferrous scrap, metal articles, and proprietary

articlesnot later than thbusiness day following the pur
chasejncluding each sell&s or delivereis name, datef
birth, identification number&and address, and the number
andstate of issuanaaf the license plate on each séefler
or deliverets vehicle.

SecTioN 23. 134.405 (5) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(5) (a) 1. Ascrap-metatiealer who know
ingly violates this section and who has not knowingly
committeda previous violation of thisection is subject
to a fine not to exceed $1,000 or imprisonment oot
exceed0 days, or both.

SecTioN 24. 134.405 (5) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(5) (a) 2. Ascrap-metatiealer who know
ingly violates this section and who has knowingly eom
mitted one previous violation of this section is subject
a fine not to exceed $10,000 or imprisonment not to
exceed months, or both.

SecTioN 25. 134.405 (5) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(5) (a) 3. Ascrap-metatiealer who know
ingly violates this section and who has knowingly eom
mitted more tharone previous violation of this section is
guilty of a Class | felony

SECTION 26. 134.405 (5) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(5) (b) Each day on which a scrapetal
dealerknowingly violates this sectioronstitutes a sepa
rateviolation.

SecTioN 27. 134.405 (6) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

enactan ordinancéhat is more stringent than this section.

SecTion 28. 134.405 (6) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

134.405(6) (b) Notwithstanding pafa), a city vil-
lage, town, or county may enact an ordinance that
requiresscrap-metatiealers to submit reports to a law
enforcemenbfficer under sub. (4) (c) in an electronic
format.

SecTiON 29. 895.09 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

895.09(title) Scrap metal_or plastic bulk mechan-
dise container theft; civil liability .

SecTioN 30. 943.20 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

943.20(2) (d) Except as otherwise provided in this
paragraphivalue” means the market value at the time of
thetheft or the cost to the victim of replacing the property
within a reasonable time after the theft, whichever is less.
If the property stolen is a documevidencing a chose
in action or other intangible right, “value” meagither
the market value of the chose in action or other right or
theintrinsic value of the document, whichever is greater
If the property stolen is scrap metal, as defined in s.
134.405(1) (f),_or “plastic bulk merchandise container”
asdefined in s. 134.405 (1) (enfyalue” also includes
any costs that would be incurred in repairing or replacing
anyproperty damaged in the theft or removal of the scrap
metalor plastic bulk merchandismntainer If the thief
gaveconsideration fqror had degal interest in, the sto
len property the amount of such consideration or value
of such interest shall be deducted from the total value of
the property

SecTion 31.Effective date.

(1) This act takes &ct on the first day of the 4th
monthbeginning after publication.




